09-17-2008 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 08/08) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office 103525035 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Mathew Walters Name: Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. David Kreutz Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. Internal Address: Steven Rhea James C. Keeven Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗶 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 394 Larimore Valley Drive Execution Date(s) 8/16/08 \$ 8/29/08 ✗ Assignment Merger City: Chesterfield Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: MO Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 63005 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/228.962 Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗶 No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Jacobson & Johnson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Internal Address: Suite 285 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: One West Water Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: <u>St. Paul</u> State: MN Zip: <u>55107</u> Phone Number: 651-222-3775 Fax Number: 651-222-3776 Authorized User Name Carl & Offineth Email Address:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Carl L. Johnson
Name of Person Signing

9. Signature:

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Whereas, I Mathew Walters of 87 Heatherbrook Lane, Kirkwood MO 63122 have invented new and useful improvements in LEAK PROOF PIPE CONNECTIONS AND LEAK PROOFING PIPE CONNECTIONS for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States: And Whereas, Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. of 394 Larimore Valley Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, and set over unto said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application, prepared and executed by me on 8/16 2008 filed 8/18/08 Serial No. 12/228/962 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

SEAL

Whereas, I David Kreutz. Of 2121 East Drive, Saint Louis, MO 63131, have invented new and useful improvements in LEAK PROOF PIPE CONNECTIONS AND LEAK PROOFING PIPE CONNECTIONS for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States:

And Whereas, Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. of 394 Larimore Valley Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, and set over unto said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application, prepared and executed by me on $\frac{8/16}{2008}$ Serial No. $\frac{12/228}{962}$ preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. in accordance with this assignment.

in l'estimo	ony wnereoi, i nave set my nand	and arnx my seal, at		
	State of Missouri this	day of	August	2008.
		up. (KRoet	(L.S.)	
	David	Kreutz		
In Testimo	ony Whereof, I have set my hand	and affix my seal, at		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	State of Missouri this	day of _		2008.
State of	County of	ss:		
Before me	personally appeared said David	Kreutz who acknowle	dged the foregoing	g
instrument to be the	heir free act and deed, this	day of	2008.	
SEAL				

Whereas, I Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. of 394 Larimore Valley Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005, have invented new and useful improvements in LEAK PROOF PIPE CONNECTIONS AND LEAK PROOFING PIPE CONNECTIONS for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States:

And Whereas Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. of 394 Larimore Valley Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, and set over unto said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application, prepared and executed by me on $\frac{8/29}{2008}$ preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. in accordance with this assignment.

In Testimo	ny Whereof, I have set my hand and		al, at		
	State of Missouri this	29th d	ay of∕	August	2008.
	Lloyd H	Muly erbert King,	Jr.	(L.S.)	
In Testimo	ny Whereof, I have set my hand and	d affix my se	al, at		
	State of Missouri this	d	ay of		2008.
State of	County of	ss:			
Before me	personally appeared said Lloyd Her	rbert King, J	r. who ac	cknowledged the	foregoing
instrument to be th	neir free act and deed, this	day of _		2008.	
SFAI.	-				

Whereas, I Steven Rhea.

of 312 Park Charles Boulevard North, St. Peters, MO 63376, have invented new and useful improvements in LEAK PROOF PIPE CONNECTIONS AND LEAK PROOFING PIPE CONNECTIONS for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States:

And Whereas, Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. of 394 Larimore Valley Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, and set over unto said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application, prepared and executed by me on $\frac{9}{29}$ 2008 filed $\frac{9}{19}$ Serial No. $\frac{12}{29}$ preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. in accordance with this assignment.

In Testimony Whereof, I have set my hand and affix my seal, at

<u> </u>	State of	· ·	this	29 th day of	
August	_ 2008				
In the Presence of:		Steven Rhea	Rhin	(L.S.)	
State of	County of		ss:		
Before me p	ersonally appeared sa	id Steven Rhea. a	nd acknowled	ged the foregoing instrum	ent
to be his free act and	deed this	day of	200	·R	

Whereas, I James C. Keeven 2641 Whitetail Lane, O'Fallon, MO 63368 have invented new and useful improvements in LEAK PROOF PIPE CONNECTIONS AND LEAK PROOFING PIPE CONNECTIONS

for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States:

And Whereas, Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. of 394 Larimore Valley Drive, Chesterfield, MO 63005 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, and set over unto said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention, and said application, prepared and executed by me on $\frac{2}{29}$ 2008 filed $\frac{2}{18}$ Serial No. $\frac{12}{29}$ 962 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefore; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I hereby covenant and agree that I will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefore, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Lloyd Herbert King, Jr. in accordance with this assignment. In Testimony Whereof, I have set my hand and affix my seal, at

State of Missouri this 29th day of August 2008.

State of County of ss:

Before me personally appeared said James C. Keeven who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this day of 2008.

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/15/2008 REEL: 021545 FRAME: 0202